FORE PTO-1594 Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	999 OVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
	$MMM_{MM}$
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paul 10104798	e attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	and address of receiving party(ies)
Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, S.A.	Name: American Home Products Corporation
20 Avenue Raymond Aron, 92160, Antony, France	a State of Delaware corporation, U.S.A. Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: Five Giralda Farms
General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation: **XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	City: Madison State: NJ ZIP:07940
D Other	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership     Limited Partnership
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Corporation-State Delaware
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation
☐ Other	is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: April 1, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Q Yes   No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	0725555 - SURMONTIL
Additional numbers a	attached? ☐ Yes Of No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Mr. Ron Adams	
Internal Address: American Home Products Corpora	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00
2b1	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Campus Drive	2. Banaitananahan
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054	8. Deposit account number:
City:State:ZIP:	01-1425
AP IN A PAR UNKNESS AND A STATE OF THE STATE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
01 FC:481 40.00 CH	SE THIS SPACE
AT I AT IAT IATA AII	
9. Statement and signature.	
	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of  May 7, 1999  Signature  Date

## EXHIBIT D

## ASSIGNMENT OF SURMONTIL TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, RHONE-POULENC RORER, S.A. ("RPR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having an address at 20 avenue Raymond Aron, 92160, Antony, France, is the owner of record of the United States trademark identified in Schedule A set forth below (hereinafter, the "Trademark") and of the applications therefor and registrations thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth in Schedule A below;

WHEREAS, on April 1, 1999, RPR entered into an Agreement with American Home Products Corporation ("AHPC"), under which RPR is to assign, to AHPC, the Trademark and the goodwill attached to and/or symbolized by the Trademark; and

WHEREAS, AHPC wishes to acquire the whole right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the goodwill attached to and/or symbolized by the Trademark;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, RPR hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to AHPC all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the applications therefor and registrations thereof, together with the goodwill attached to and/or symbolized by the Trademark, but without the whole of the goodwill of the business concerned in the goods for which the Trademark is registered, along with the right to recover damages and profits and all other remedies for future infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RPR has caused this Assignment to be executed effective this 1st day of April, 1999.

RHONE-POULENC RORER, S.A.

By: Name:

Title:

Bernard RECULEAU General Manager

SCHEDULE A

Country United States

RECORDED: 05/14/1999

Trademark SURMONTIL Registration No. 0725555

1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 001902 FRAME: 0428